

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Court Docket No. CUM-24-82

PETER MASUCCI, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

JUDY'S MOODY, LLC, et al.
Defendants-Cross-appellants

ON APPEAL FROM CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

**BRIEF OF PARTY IN INTEREST-CROSS-APPELLANT AARON M. FREY, IN HIS
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF MAINE**

Of Counsel

THOMAS A. KNOWLTON
Deputy Attorney General

AARON M. FREY
Attorney General

LAUREN E. PARKER
SCOTT W. BOAK
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of The Attorney General
6 State House Station

Augusta, ME 04333-0006
(207) 626-8878

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. The trial court erred by concluding that Maine’s common law public trust doctrine does not include walking intertidal land.....	14
A. The trial court erred by not using each <i>McGarvey</i> analysis to determine whether the public trust doctrine includes walking	15
B. Applying each <i>McGarvey</i> analysis yields the same result: The public trust doctrine includes walking	21
II. The trial court erred by concluding that claim preclusion bars Count IV against OA 2012	25
III. The trial court erred by summarily denying the Attorney General’s motion for summary judgment on Count IV.....	28
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atkins v. Adam</i> , 2023 ME 59, 301 A.3d 802	14, 15, 25, 29
<i>Batchelder v. Realty Res. Hosp., LLC</i> , 2007 ME 17, 914 A.2d 1116.....	18
<i>Bell v. Town of Wells (Bell II)</i> , 557 A.2d 168 (Me. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blance v. Alley</i> , 1997 ME 125, 697 A.2d 828.....	26, 28
<i>Chernaik v. Brown</i> , 475 P.3d 68 (Or. 2020).....	17
<i>Iowa Citizens for Cmty. Improvement v. State of Iowa</i> , 962 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 2021)	18
<i>Conant v. Jordan</i> , 107 ME. 227, 77 A. 938 (1910).....	17, 27
<i>First Tracks Invest., LLC v. Murray, Plumb & Murray</i> , 2015 ME 104, 121 A.3d 1279.....	29, 30, 31
<i>Funk v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 371 (1933).....	17, 27
<i>Glass v. Goeckel</i> , 703 N.W.2d 58 (Mich. 2005).....	23
<i>Gunderson v. Indiana Dept. of Nat. Res.</i> , 90 N.E.3d 1171 (Ind. 2018).....	17, 23, 24
<i>Harding v. Comm’r Marine Res.</i> , 510 A.2d 533 (Me. 1986)	14

<i>King Res. Co. v. Env't Improvement Comm'n</i> , 270 A.2d 863 (Me. 1970)	18
<i>Matthews v. Bay Head Imp. Ass'n</i> , 471 A.2d 355 (N.J. 1984)	17
<i>McDonald v. McDonald</i> , 412 A.2d 71 (Me. 1980)	27
<i>McGarvey v. Whittredge</i> , 2011 ME 97, 28 A.3d 620	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moulton v. Moulton</i> , 309 A.2d 224 (Me. 1973)	18
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 437 A.2d 597 (Me. 1981)	13, 18, 23
<i>Pendexter v. Pendexter</i> , 363 A.2d 743 (Me. 1976)	19
<i>Portland Water Dist. v. Town of Standish</i> , 2008 ME 23, 940 A.2d 1097	25
<i>Ross v. Acadian Seaplants, Ltd.</i> , 2019 ME 45, 206 A.3d 283	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanley v. Hancock Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 2004 ME 157, 864 A.2d 169	30
<i>State of California ex rel. State Lands Comm'n v. Superior Court</i> , 900 P.2d 648 (Cal. 1995)	18
<i>State v. Bradbury</i> , 9 A.2d 657, 136 Me. 347 (1939)	16
<i>State of Vermont v. Cent. Vermont Ry., Inc.</i> , 571 A.2d 1128 (Vt. 1989)	17

<i>State of Wisconsin v. Picotte</i> , 661 N.W.2d 381 (Wisc. 2003)	20, 21
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 558 A.2d 1197 (Me. 1989).....	29
<i>Tuttle v. Raymond</i> , 494 A.2d 1353 (Me. 1985).....	20
<i>Wilmington Trust Co. v. Sullivan-Thorne</i> , 2013 ME 94, 81 A.3d 371	25, 26, 27
<i>Wozneak v. Town of Hudson</i> , 665 A.2d 676 (Me. 1995)	26

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. IV, §§ 1-3	6
Me. Const. art. III, §§ 1-2	7
12 M.R.S. §§ 571-573 (2024)	16
12 M.R.S. § 572 (2018)	13
12 M.R.S. § 573(1)(B) (2024)	16
12 M.R.S. § 573(1)(C) (2024).....	18
14 M.R.S. § 556 (2024)	7
P.L. 1985, ch. 782	16

Other Authorities

American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (3d ed. 1992)	22
Hon. Andrew M. Mead, <i>Abuse of Discretion: Maine’s Application of a Malleable Appellate Standard</i> , 57 Me. L. Rev. 519 (2005).....	29
M.R. Civ. P. 56.....	30
Rachel Carson, <i>The Edge of the Sea</i> (1955).....	13, 23
Restatement 2d Judgments § 26.....	28
